UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d)
of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 23, 2022

HUBBELL INCORPORATED

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Connecticut (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 1-2958 (Commission File Number) 06-0397030 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

40 Waterview Drive Shelton, Connecticut (Address of principal executive offices)

06484 (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (475) 882-4000

 $\label{eq:NA} N/A$ (Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

	_		
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is interpretation.	ended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class		Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock — par value \$0.01 per share		HUBB	New York Stock Exchange
	cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging oter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Em	erging growth company \square		
	n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the	2	1 136 3

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On September 23, 2022, Hubbell Incorporated (the "Company") and Mr. Peter J. Lau, the Company's President, Electrical Solutions Segment, agreed that Mr. Lau would depart from the Company effective September 30, 2022.

In connection with his departure, Mr. Lau will receive certain compensation and benefits payable in accordance with the Company's Policy For Providing Severance Payments to Senior Employees, as amended and restated effective December 4, 2019.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On September 27, 2022, the Company issued a press release announcing the departure of Mr. Lau. A copy of that press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liabilities under that section and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

EXHIBIT NO. DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION

99.1 <u>Press Release, dated September 27, 2022.</u>

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

Pursuant to the requirements of the Exchange Act, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HUBBELL INCORPORATED

By: /s/ Katherine A. Lane

Name: Katherine A. Lane

Senior Vice President, General

Counsel and Secretary

Date: September 27, 2022

Hubbell Incorporated Announces Segment Leadership Transition

Shelton, CT, September 27, 2022 - Hubbell Incorporated (NYSE: HUBB) ("Hubbell" or the "Company") today announced that Pete Lau has stepped down as President of Hubbell's Electrical Solutions ("HES") segment, effective September 30, 2022. His departure follows a mutual determination by the Company and Mr. Lau to transition HES to new leadership. Mr. Lau will be pursuing opportunities outside the Company following his departure.

Hubbell has initiated a search to identify the next leader for HES, and the Company expects to consider both internal and external candidates for the role. During this interim period, the leaders of the segment's four strategic business units will report directly to Gerben Bakker, Hubbell's Chairman, President and CEO.

"Hubbell Electrical Solutions is well-positioned for continued success and we are confident in the segment's near- and long-term financial outlook, as well as its ability to continue delivering value for our customers through quality, reliability and service," said Mr. Bakker. "Since unifying HES into one operating segment two years ago, we have established a strong foundation and an effective strategy. Importantly, we have a deep bench of talent, and we expect to build on recent momentum with a strong finish to 2022 while we conduct a search to identify the next leader." "I want to thank Pete for his leadership and contributions to Hubbell over the last two years and wish him the best," concluded Mr. Bakker.

About the Company

Hubbell Incorporated is a leading manufacturer of utility and electrical solutions enabling customers to operate critical infrastructure safely, reliably and efficiently. With 2021 revenues of \$4.2 billion, Hubbell solutions empower and energize communities in front of and behind the meter. The corporate headquarters is located in Shelton, CT.

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained herein may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements include expectations regarding the effectiveness of our strategy, HES being well-positioned for continued success, the near- and long-term financial outlook of the HES segment and building on our recent momentum with a strong finish to 2022. These statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking words or phrases such as "target", "believe", "continues", "improved", "leading", "improving", "continuing growth", "continued", "ranging", "contributing", "primarily", "plan", "expect", "anticipated", "expected", "expectations," "should result", "uncertain", "goals", "projected", "on track", "likely", "intend" and others. Such forward-looking statements are based on the Company's current expectations and involve numerous assumptions, known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause actual and future performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance, or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to: our ability to effectively execute our business plan in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and related supply chain issues; pension withdrawal liabilities; achieving sales levels to meet revenue expectations; unexpected costs or charges, which may be outside the Company's control; the effects of actions taken by domestic and foreign governments, including changes in U.S. trade policies and tax laws; inflationary trends and price and material costs; failure to achieve projected levels of efficiencies and cost reduction measures; effects of unfavorable foreign currency exchange rates; regulatory issues, general economic and business conditions; the ability to complete and integrate strategic acquisitions; the ability to effectively develop and introduce new products, expand into new markets and deploy capi